ORDINANCE NO. 2024 - 032

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR HIS DESIGNEE, ON BEHALF OF
THE CITY OF KENT PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT TO DONATE TO THE KENT
YOUTH FOOTBALL AND CHEER ORGANIZATION, SPORTS EQUIPMENT AND UNIFORMS,
WAIVING COMPETITIVE BIDDING, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the Kent Youth Football and Cheer crganization serves as many as 160 members of
the Kent youth community; and

WHEREAS, the City of Kent Parks & Recreation Department has sports equipment and uniforms
and would like to donate these items to the Kent Youth Football and Cheer organization; The
estimated value of the equipment donation is $28,741; and

WHEREAS, the administration is requesting that competitive bidding be waived in order for the
organization to continue operating within the Kent community.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Kent, Portage County, Ohio:

SECTION 1. That Council does hereby authorize the City Manager, or his designee, on behalf
of the City of Kent Parks & Recreation Department to donate sports equipment and uniforms to
the Kent Youth Football and Cheer organization, and shown on Exhibit “A”, attached hereto and
incorporated herein.

SECTION 2.  Competitive bidding is hereby waived.

SECTION 3. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning
and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council
and that all deliberations of this Council, and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal
action, were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements of Section
121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 4. That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary
for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the residents of
this City, for which reason and other reasons manifest to this Council this Ordinance is hereby
declared to be an emergency measure and shall take éffact @dfbe-in%oreeqimmgc_i_iately after
passage. A
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PASSED: ' /U 2
Date Jerry T. ialgj:’
April 17, 2024 Mayor and President of Council
EFFECTIVE: '

Date

ATTEST: Qnmd, ()j (L¥owd
Amy Wilkens, CMC
Clerk of Council




I, AMY WILKENS, CLERK OF COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF KENT, COUNTY OF PORTAGE, AND STATE OF OHIO, AND IN

WHOSE CUSTODY THE ORIGINAL FILES AND RECORDS OF SAID COUNCIL ARE REQUIRED TO BE KEPT BY THE LAWS

OF THE STATE OF OHIO, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND EXACT COPY OF RESOLUTION No.
] 624 - phL, ADOPTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KENT ON ¢ 11 ,20_3

Qg s

ANMY WILKENS, CMC
CLERK OF COUNCIL




Quantity Item
42 Shoulder Pads X3

35 Shoulder Pads Z-Cool
111 Helmets (+painting)
117 Football Pants
103 Jerseys (reversible)
185 Jerseys
103 Pom Poms

31 Cheer Bags

15 Cheer Warm Up Pants

19 Cheer Warm Up Jackets

49 Cheer Shells

38 Cheer Skirts

2 Helmet/Ball Carts

City of Kent Parks Recreation
2024 Youth Tackle Football/Cheer Uniform Equipment Current Estimated Value

Purchase Price

Current Est. Value

65.00
105.00
104.00

24.95

47.95

23.50

10.99

24,99

25.99

29.99

46.99

32.99
225.00
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65.00
105.00
95.00
15.00
25.00
15.00
7.00
15.00
20.00
20.00
30.00
25.00
200.00

Total

Current Estimated Value Totals

Wt i

2,730.00
3,675.00
10,545.00
1,755.00
2,575.00
2,775.00
721.00
465.00
300.00
380.00
1,470.00
950.00
400.00

28,741.00



