## **ORDINANCE NO. 2024 - 032**

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR HIS DESIGNEE, ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF KENT PARKS & RECREATION DEPARTMENT TO DONATE TO THE KENT YOUTH FOOTBALL AND CHEER ORGANIZATION, SPORTS EQUIPMENT AND UNIFORMS, WAIVING COMPETITIVE BIDDING, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the Kent Youth Football and Cheer organization serves as many as 160 members of the Kent youth community; and

WHEREAS, the City of Kent Parks & Recreation Department has sports equipment and uniforms and would like to donate these items to the Kent Youth Football and Cheer organization; The estimated value of the equipment donation is \$28,741; and

WHEREAS, the administration is requesting that competitive bidding be waived in order for the organization to continue operating within the Kent community.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Kent, Portage County, Ohio:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> That Council does hereby authorize the City Manager, or his designee, on behalf of the City of Kent Parks & Recreation Department to donate sports equipment and uniforms to the Kent Youth Football and Cheer organization, and shown on Exhibit "A", attached hereto and incorporated herein.

SECTION 2. Competitive bidding is hereby waived.

<u>SECTION 3</u>. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council, and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements of Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

SECTION 4. That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the residents of this City, for which reason and other reasons manifest to this Council this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force immediately after passage.

Jerry T. Fiala

Mayor and President of Council

Clerk of Council

April 17, 2024

I, AMY WILKENS, CLERK OF COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF KENT, COUNTY OF WHOSE CUSTODY THE ORIGINAL FILES AND RECORDS OF SAID COUNCIL	ARE REQUIRED TO BE KEPT BY THE LAWS
OF THE STATE OF OHIO, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TR	Cupril 17 , 20 24.
(SEAL)	amyblickons
	AMY WILKENS, CMC CLERK OF COUNCIL

## City of Kent Parks Recreation 2024 Youth Tackle Football/Cheer Uniform Equipment Current Estimated Value

Quantity	<u>ltem</u>	Purc	hase Price	Cur	rent Est. Value	Curre	nt Estimated Value Totals
42	Shoulder Pads X3	\$	65.00	\$	65.00	\$	2,730.00
35	Shoulder Pads Z-Cool	\$	105.00	\$	105.00	\$	3,675.00
111	Helmets (+painting)	\$	104.00	\$	95.00	\$	10,545.00
117	Football Pants	\$	24.95	\$	15.00	\$	1,755.00
103	Jerseys (reversible)	\$	47.95	\$	25.00	\$	2,575.00
185	Jerseys	\$	23.50	\$	15.00	\$	2,775.00
103	Pom Poms	\$	10.99	\$	7.00	\$	721.00
31	Cheer Bags	\$	24.99	\$	15.00	\$	465.00
15	Cheer Warm Up Pants	\$	25.99	\$	20.00	\$	300.00
19	Cheer Warm Up Jackets	\$	29.99	\$	20.00	\$	380.00
49	Cheer Shells	\$	46.99	\$	30.00	\$	1,470.00
38	Cheer Skirts	\$	32.99	\$	25.00	\$	950.00
2	Helmet/Ball Carts	\$	225.00	\$	200.00	\$	400.00
					Total	\$	28,741.00